

# In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

Nos. 532 & 533 EAL 2014

---

ALICIA E. MAYA, individually, and BRIANNA MAYA,  
By and through her natural parent and guardian,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and McNEIL-PPC, INC.

Appeal of McNeil-PPC, Inc.

---

**ANSWER OF PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO  
McNEIL-PPC, INC.'S PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

---

On Petition for Allowance of Appeal from Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania filed July 22, 2014 at Nos. 3259 EDA 2011 and 471 EDA 2012, Reargument En Banc denied September 25, 2014, Affirming the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at February Term 2009, No. 2879 (Hon. Nitza I. Quiñones Alejandro)

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458

Keith M. Jensen  
Jensen & Associates, PLLC  
1024 North Main Street  
Fort Worth, TX 78164  
(817) 334-0762

Scott Levensten  
The Levensten Law Firm, P.C.  
1420 Walnut Street, Suite 801  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 545-5600

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Relevant Factual History.....	2
B. Relevant Procedural History .....	10
III. McNEIL’S PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED.....	12
A. The Superior Court Correctly Ruled That McNeil’s Fourth Ground For A New Trial – Asserting That The Trial Court Supposedly Misread McNeil’s Proposed Jury Instruction Telling The Jury Not To Consider That Other Drugs Had Been Withdrawn From The Market – Is Entirely Without Merit.....	12
B. McNeil Has Waived, And Was Not Prejudiced By, The Trial Court’s Failure To Give A Heeding Presumption Charge To The Jury.....	14
C. The Superior Court Correctly Recognized That The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Providing The Jury With A “Concurring Cause” Instruction Where The Opposing Parties Each Advocated For Different Causes Of Brianna’s Injuries, And The Jury Reasonably Could Have Concluded That Both Causes Combined To Result In The Injuries .....	21
D. McNeil’s Challenge To “Stop Use” Inadequate Warning Causation Is Moot As The Superior Court Also Affirmed The Trial Court’s Ruling On “No Purchase Or Use” Causation, And The Petition Fails To Challenge This Adequate And Independent Ground For Upholding The Judgment.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Birth Center v. St. Paul Cos.</i> , 787 A.2d 376 (Pa. 2001) .....	27
<i>Capone v. Donovan</i> , 480 A.2d 1249 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984) .....	30, 31
<i>Carlson v. A. &amp; P. Corrugated Box Corp.</i> , 72 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1950) .....	31
<i>Corbett v. Weisband</i> , 551 A.2d 1059 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988) .....	32
<i>Eichman v. McKeon</i> , 824 A.2d 305 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003) .....	22
<i>Halper v. Jewish Family &amp; Children’s Serv.</i> , 963 A.2d 1282 (Pa. 2009) .....	25, 26
<i>Harris v. Toys “R” Us–Penn, Inc.</i> , 880 A.2d 1270 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005) .....	13
<i>Harsh v. Petroll</i> , 887 A.2d 209 (Pa. 2005) .....	32
<i>Keller v. Mey</i> , 67 A.3d 1 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013) .....	10
<i>Lance v. Wyeth</i> , 4 A.3d 160 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 85 A.3d 434 (Pa. 2014) .....	13
<i>Martin v. Owens–Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 528 A.2d 947 (Pa. 1987) .....	31, 32
<i>Moure v. Raeuchle</i> , 604 A.2d 1003 (Pa. 1992) .....	27
<i>Neal v. Bavarian Motors, Inc.</i> , 882 A.2d 1022 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005) .....	30, 31
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002) .....	26
<i>Quinby v. Plumsteadville Family Practice, Inc.</i> , 907 A.2d 1061 (Pa. 2006) .....	27
<i>Smith v. Pulcinella</i> , 656 A.2d 494 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995) .....	32
<i>Viguers v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 534 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 881 A.2d 1262 (Pa. 2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Wirth v. Commonwealth</i> , 95 A.3d 822 (Pa. 2014) .....	13

**Court Rules**

Pa. R. App. P. 1115(d) .....25

**Other Authorities**

“California State Jury Awards \$48.1 Million In Motrin Injury Case,”  
LexisNexis Legal Newsroom Litigation, October 4, 2011, *available online at:*  
<http://www.lexisnexis.com/legalnewsroom/litigation/b/litigation-blog/archive/2011/10/04/california-state-jury-awards-48-1-million-in-motrin-injury-case.aspx>.....11

“Family awarded \$63 million in Motrin case,” The Boston Globe, February 13, 2013,  
*available online at:* <http://bostonglobe.com/business/2013/02/13/plymouth-family-awarded-million-motrin-case/zEdJIbAWaas4zQVVSvIirI/story.html> .....11
